502491249 09/11/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ETSEM Limited	09/09/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jonathan Jacob ATTIA
Street Address:	8 rue Louis Pergaud
City:	Maisons-Alfort
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	94700

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12988899
Application Number:	12988778

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2039777301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-977-7300

Email: patents@daypitney.com

Correspondent Name: Day Pitney LLP
Address Line 1: One Canterbury Green
Address Line 2: 201 Broad Street

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Teresa I. O'Sullivan
Signature:	/Teresa I. O'Sullivan/
Date:	09/11/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Etsem_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Etsem_Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0421

880.00 12988

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made from ETSEM Limited, One London Wall London EC2Y 5EB ("Assignor"), to Jonathan Jacob Attia, a citizen of France, 8 rue Louis Pergaud 94700 Maisons-Alfort ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of (i) U.S. Patent Application Serial No.12/988,899, filed on October 21, 2010, (ii) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/988,778, filed on October 20, 2010, (iii) European Patent Application No. 09734547, filed March 16, 2009, (iv) International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2009/053084, filed March 16, 2009, (v) French Patent Application No. 0802202, filed April 21, 2008 (vi) European Patent Application No. 09733859, filed March 16, 2009, (vii) International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2009/053087, filed March 16, 2009, and (viii) French Patent Application No. 0802201, filed April 21, 2008,

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest as hereinafter recited;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign a 100% undivided interest in said patent applications to the above-identified Assignee, and wherein said Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; for value received, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged;

WHEREAS, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers a 100% undivided interest in the entirety of the bundle of rights, title, and interest in and to said patent applications, unto said Assignee, together with all claims for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement of said letters patent and the right to sue therefor, and together with the right to file said patent application or any division, continuation, or continuation-inpart thereof in any foreign jurisdiction under the Paris Convention or the Patent Cooperation Treaty, such interests, claims, and rights, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which a patent issuing from said patent application may be granted, and any reissues, renewals, or extensions thereof as may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor further agrees to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee, or its designees as Assignee or its Assignees may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said patent application; and Assignor further covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patent application as may be known and accessible to Assignor and Assignor will testify to the

704600.000010 - 1 - 71955725.1

PATENT REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0422 same in any proceeding or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, declarations, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and enforce said patent application or patent issuing therefrom which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof; this Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Upon being duly cautioned, I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true and further that false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine, imprisonment or both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful, false statements may jeopardize the validity of the patent application and any

patent issuing therefrom.

Date: September 9, 2013

By:

Name: Meyer Attia

(Signa

Title: Director

Date: September 9, 2013

(Signature)
Name: Jonathan Jacob Attia

Assignee

- 2 -

704600.000010 71955725.1

RECORDED: 09/11/2013

PATENT REEL: 031183 FRAME: 0423